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Parameter:

λ1=570, λ2=494, 

Illuminant E00

YW=100, YN=0
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S(λ) relative spectral radiation
Dxx series: Illuminant E00
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BEA00−2N
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D65

Parameter:

λ1=567, λ2=493, 

Illuminant D65

YW=100, YN=0
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D65

wavelength λ /nm

S(λ) relative spectral radiation
Dxx series: Illuminant D65
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BEA00−3N

wavelength λ /nm

R(λ) reflection factor; optimal colour: 
device red Rd    λd=596nm
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BEA01−4N

wavelength λ /nm

R(λ) reflection factor; optimal colour: 
device cyan-blue Cd    λd=489nm
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BEA00−5N

wavelength λ /nm

R(λ) reflection factor; optimal colour: 
device green Gd    λd=535nm
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BEA00−6N

wavelength λ /nm

R(λ) reflection factor; optimal colour: 
device magenta-red Md    λc=535cnm
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BEA00−7N

wavelength λ /nm

R(λ) reflection factor; optimal colour: 
device blue Bd    λd=463nm

400 500 600 700
0,0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

1,0

λ2=
495

 

 
BEA00−8N

wavelength λ /nm

R(λ) reflection factor; optimal colour: 
device yellow Yd    λd=570nm
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 BEA01-1N

six device
colours
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surface colours

Rdo

Ydo

Gdo

Cdo

Bdo

Mdo

Rds

Yds

Gds

Cds

Bds

Mds

 
 BEA01-2N

four elementary
colours
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es=elementary
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BEA01−3N

Parame-
ter:  N
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Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520

10 optimal colours (o), YW=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for D65
in the chromaticity diagram (x, y)
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BEA01−4N

Parame-
ter:  N
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Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520

10 optimal colours (o), YW=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for A00
in the chromaticity diagram (x, y)
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BEA01−5N

Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for D65
in chromatc value diagram (A1, B1)

Parame-
ter:  N

max: 490_770
min: 380_490

XYZW=85.53 , 90.0 , 98.0 
A1 = 2,5 (a1 − a1,n) Y
B1 = 2,5 Bc (b1 − b1,n) Y
a1 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,000
n = D65
CAB,1=[A1

2+B1
2]1/2     −50     100
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BEA01−6N

Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for D65
in chromatic value diagram (A2, B2)

Parame-
ter:  Y

max: 490_770
min: 380_490

XYZW=85.53 , 90.0 , 98.0 
A2 = 2,5 (a2 − a2,n) Y
B2 = 2,5 Bc (b2 − b2,n) Y
a2 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b2 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 0,800
n = D65
CAB,2=[A2

2+B2
2]1/2     −50     100
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−100
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BEA01−7N

Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for A00
in chromatc value diagram (A1, B1)

Parame-
ter:  N

max: 500_770
min: 380_500

XYZW=98.86 , 89.99 , 32.02 
A1 = 2,5 (a1 − a1,n) Y
B1 = 2,5 Bc (b1 − b1,n) Y
a1 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,000
n = A00
CAB,1=[A1

2+B1
2]1/2     −50     100
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BEA01−8N

Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for A00
in chromatic value diagram (A2, B2)

Parame-
ter:  Y

max: 500_770
min: 380_500

XYZW=98.86 , 89.99 , 32.02 
A2 = 2,5 (a2 − a2,n) Y
B2 = 2,5 Bc (b2 − b2,n) Y
a2 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b2 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 2,500
n = A00
CAB,2=[A2

2+B2
2]1/2     −50     100

A2

−100

 

 

 

100
B2

A00

45

44
47

42

71

18

77

12

37

52

V

C

L

M

O

Y

Y

O

M

L

C

V

V C

L M

O Y

Y O

M L

C V

-8
-6

-8
-6

-8
-6

-8
-6

TUB-test chart BEA0; Elementary surface and optimal colour systems
Spectrum for surface and optimal colours, Coordinates (A1, B1) and (A2, B2) for chromatic adaptation

input: rgb/cmy0/000k/n

http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/BEA0/BEA0L0NA.TXT /.PS; only vector graphic VG; start output
N: no 3D-linearization (OL) in file (F) or PS-startup (S), page 1/1

see sim
ilar files: http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/B

E
A

0/B
E

A
0.H

T
M

technical inform
ation: http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de or http://color.li.tu-berlin.de
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ent of display or print output


